

12

SC 486/2021

STATE Vs. LALIT@Tota

FIR No. 288/2020

PS (Vijay Vihar)

12.09.2025

Present : Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Special PP for the State.  
Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

On last date, BWs of PW Umesh Kumar were issued through DCP. Summons report reflects that same has been forwarded by SHO and not from the DCP & the same has been served only through whatsapp which is complete non compliance of previous order. Hence, explanation be sought from concerned DCP in writing.

Let fresh BWs in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- be issued against witness Umesh Kumar for NDOH through concerned DCP.

Counsel for complainant submits that PW Pramod Kumar has got stroke in the meanwhile and due to that he is paralyzed. Let report be sought from SHO/IO concerned in this regard.

Put up for PE on 15.10.2025.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)  
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/  
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/  
DELHI/12.09.2025