

20

BAIL SC/486/2021

ST VS LALIT@TOTA

FIR No. 288/2020

PS VIJAY VIHAR

11.12.2025

Present : Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Ravi Soni, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

1. This is an application under Section 483 BNSS for grant of regular bail, moved on behalf of applicant Lalit @ Tota.

2. It is submitted by ld. Counsel for applicant/accused that applicant/accused that accused has been in custody since last 5 ½ years and has not been previously involved in any other offence. It is also submitted that material witnesses have already been examined and there was no blood on the alleged knife recovered from the accused and no CDR has come on record as per reply of IO. It is also submitted that material witness Ashish is not made a witness and how the police had got mobile charged of the deceased is also doubtful. It is submitted that accused has been falsely implicated in the present case.

3. On the other hand, ld. Addl. PP has opposed the application stating that allegations are very serious. It is submitted that PW2 has supported the case of the prosecution and PW1 is under examination. It is further submitted that recovery of mobile of the deceased as well as other material circumstances yet to be proved.

4. Heard. Perused.

5. Considering the nature and gravity of offence and considering submissions of the prosecution and also taking note of the fact that coercive steps are taken against PW1 for his appearance, the present bail *application seeking regular bail is dismissed.*

6. In view of the recommendations of Rules Committee under Section 523 of BNSS, 2023 with respect to the practice directions issued by Hon'be Supreme Court of India in Writ Petition no. W.P.(C) 1082/2022 Suhash Chakma Vs. Union of India & Ors., the applicant can avail the free legal aid facility from District Legal Services Authority (North-West) at Room No. 405, 4th Floor, District Court Rohini, Delhi-110085. Applicant may contact the authority on phone number 011-27555536 or through mail at e-mail ID northwest-dlsa@nic.in.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/11.12.2025